

No. 12-60031
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

D.R. HORTON, INC.,
Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board,
NLRB Case No. 12-CA-25764

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
Kathryn Comerford Todd
**NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER**
1615 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Marshall B. Babson
David Ross
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 218-5500

James M. Harris
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
One Century Plaza, Suite 3500
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067-3021
Telephone: (310) 277-7200
Facsimile: (310) 201-5219

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY PROHIBITING ALL CLASS ACTION WAIVERS CONTAINED IN EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS	5
A. Under The FAA, All Arbitration Agreements--Including Agreements Prohibiting Class Arbitration-- Must Be Enforced “According To Their Terms” Absent A “Contrary Congressional Command.	6
1. The FAA establishes a strong federal policy presumptively compelling enforcement of arbitration agreements “according to their terms.”	6
2. The FAA policy applies with full force to agreements that require individual arbitration rather than class arbitration or class actions.....	8
B. Section 7 of the NLRA Does Not Contain The “Contrary Congressional Command” Required To Empower The Board To Invalidate Otherwise Lawful Class Action Arbitration Waivers	11
1. The statutory text does not authorize the Board to invalidate otherwise lawful arbitration agreements.....	12
2. The legislative history does not remotely suggest the Board has the power it purported to exercise here.....	13
3. The Board’s Order is neither compelled, nor supported, by its prior decisions.....	16

II. THE BOARD’S ORDER IS UNENFORCEABLE FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT SECTION 7 CANNOT OVERRIDE THE COMMAND OF THE FAA20

A. The Board May Not Construe the NLRA So That It Overrides Another Statutory Scheme.20

B. The Board Wholly Subordinated The FAA’s Policies To Those Of The NLRA.....22

1. The Board applied an incorrect standard for determining whether the policies underlying the FAA might be disregarded.23

2. The Board’s Order distorted the policies underlying the NLRA, while trivializing the policies underlying the FAA.24

(a) Class litigation involves procedural, not substantive, rights.24

(b) The Board’s purported distinctions of contrary Supreme Court precedents are incorrect.....26

(c) The Board’s order will have widespread impact.....27

C. The Board’s Construction of Section 7 Will Eliminate Employment Arbitration As We Know It.....28

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	29
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 26, 27, 29
<i>Blas v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 917 (2003)	17
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	30
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734, -- (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Chenery Corp. v. SEC</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 102 (2001).....	8, 29
<i>Compucredit Corporation v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....	6, 7, 13, 26
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	22
<i>D.R. Horton Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 184 (2012)	3, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	7

Deposit Guarantee Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper,
 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....25

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....22

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....6, 8, 9, 23, 24

Harco Trucking,
 344 NLRB 478 (2005)17

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....4, 5, 21

Host International,
 290 NLRB 442 (1988)17

Ikanian v. CLS Transportation,
 2012 Cal.App.Lexis 65020

In Re American Express Merchants’ Litigation,
 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), reh. en banc denied 2012 U.S.App.LEXIS
 10815 (2012).....11, 26

Jasso v. Money Mart Express, et.al.,
 2012 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 52538 (C.D.Cal. 2012)20, 26, 27

LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Lechmere v. NLRB,
 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....4

Leviton Manufacturing,
 203 NLRB 309 (1973), *enforcement denied*, 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973).....17

Local 205 v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 233 F. 2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956).....16

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....8

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....11

Movant et. al. v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., et. al.,
2012 WL 1604851 (N.D.Cal. 2012)16, 20

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....22

National Woodwork Mfrs. Assn. v. NLRB,
386 U.S. 612, 620 & ft 5 (1967)16

NLRB v. City Disposal,
465 U.S. 822 (1984).....12, 17

NLRB v. IBEW,
345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)4, 22, 28

NLRB v. Pneu Electric,
309 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)4

Ontario Knife v. NLRB,
637 F.2d 840 (2d. Cir. 1980)17

Palmer v. Convergys Corp.,
2012 WL 425256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)20

Prill v. NLRB,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C.Cir. 1985).....4, 28

Prill v. NLRB,
835 F.3d 1481 (D.C.Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 487 U.S. 1205 (1988).....17, 19

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....8

Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935).....14

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010).....25

Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon,
 482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... 7, 8, 13, 23, 24, 26

Socony Mobil Oil,
 153 NLRB 1244 (1965), *enfd. as modified* 357 F2d. 662 (2d Cir. 1966)17

Southern S.S. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....21

Spandsco Oil Co.,
 42 NLRB 942 (1942)17

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010).....6, 9, 26

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....21

Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.,
 221 NLRB 364 (1975)17

United Parcel Service, Inc.,
 252 NLRB 1015 (1980)17, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....25

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 12

9 U.S.C. § 26, 11

29 U.S.C. § 115

29 U.S.C. § 10316

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....5

18 U.S.C.A. § 219221

National Industrial Recovery Act of 1933 ("NIRA")14

Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. §101 *et. seq.*16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.R.C.P. Rule 2315, 18, 25

F.R.A.P. Rule 29(a).....2

Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, *An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?* Disp. Resol. J. 56, 58 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)30

National Workrights Institute, *Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?* (2004)30

Stephen J. Ware, *The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees* J. Am. Arb. 251, 254-56 (2006).....30

Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, *Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison* DISP. RESOL. J. 44, 45 Nov. 2003/Jan. 200429

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks*, 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783, 792 (2008)29
